

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1346

District Court of Appeal,

Third District Case No. 3D00-1718

CARIDAD SANCHEZ, individually,
ILEEN SANCHEZ, her daughter and
GEORGE A. SANCHEZ, her son,
Appellants/Petitioners,

vs.

DADE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
Appellee(s)/Respondent(s).

ON APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THE HERSKOWITZ LAW FIRM
JON M. HERSKOWITZ, ESQ.
(Fla. Bar No. 814032)
JACK HERSKOWITZ, ESQ.
Trial Counsel for Plaintiff
One Datran Center, Suite 1404
9100 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (306) 670-0101

and Dorothy F. Easley, Esq.
(Fla. Bar No. 0015891)
Law Offices of Dorothy F. Easley
Federal & State Appeals
Post Office Box 144389
Coral Gables, Florida 33114
Telephone: (305) 444-1599
www.lawyers.com/easleylaw.com
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

A. Statement of the Case 1

B. Statement of the Facts 2

 1. A Known Trespasser Attacks Sanchez at School During Lunch . . . 2

 2. These Particular West Miami Middle School Co-Employees Are
 Primarily Assigned to Unrelated Works 7

 a. The Zone Mechanic Is Primarily Assigned to Repairs, Not
 Security or Education 7

 b. West Miami Middle School Teachers Are Primarily Assigned to
 Education, Not Security 8

 c. West Miami Middle School Monitors Are Primarily Assigned to
 School Security and Are Primarily Physically Separate 11

 d. Like West Miami Middle School Monitors, the School
 Resource Officer Is Primarily Assigned to Law Enforcement
 and Security and is Physically Separate 17

C. Standards of Review 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 24

I. The extensive testimony on the issue of whether the Plaintiff, a teacher, and the security monitors and the resource officer were co-employees assigned primarily to unrelated works was an issue of fact not properly decided in the School Board’s favor on summary judgment as a matter of law.. . . . 24

A. Legal Standard 24

B. “Unrelated Works” Was Never Intended to Mean “Unrelated Entities”. . . 25

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abraham v. Dzafic</i> , 666 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	30-31
<i>Broward v. Jacksonville Medical Center</i> , 690 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1997)	26
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	40
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	43
<i>Dade County School Board v. Laing</i> , 731 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deason v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 705 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1998)	38
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	38
<i>Department of Corrections v. Koch</i> , 582 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 592 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1991)	30, 44, 47
<i>D'Attilio v. Fifth Avenue Business Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 710 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	22
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	37
<i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992)	37
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	

748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	38, 43
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	37-38
<i>Holmes County School Bd. v. Duffell</i> , 630 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes County School Board v. Duffell</i> , 651 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Comet Steel Erection, Inc.</i> , 435 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1983)	27
<i>L.B. v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)	43
<i>Lake v. Ramsay</i> , 566 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leon County v. Sauls</i> , 151 Fla. 171, 9 So. 2d 461 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Vilches</i> , 734 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 749 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magaw v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1989)	38, 42-43
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palm Beach Co. v. Kelly</i> , 810 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	36-37
<i>Realty Bond & Share Co. v. Englar</i> ,	

104 Fla. 329, 143 So. 152 (1932)	43
<i>School Board of Broward County v. Victorin</i> , 767 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	36-37
<i>State ex rel. Hanbury v. Tunncliffe</i> , 98 Fla. 731, 124 So. 279 (1929)	38
<i>State v. Hagan</i> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	38
<i>State v. Mitro</i> , 700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997)	38
<i>Surace v. Danna</i> , 248 N.Y. 18, 161 N.E. 315 (N.Y. 1928)	26
<i>Taylor v. School Bd. of Brevard County</i> , 790 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	36-38, 42
<i>Vause v. Bay Medical Center</i> , 687 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 695 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1997)	31-33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur Larson, <i>The Nature and Origins of Workmen's Compensation</i> , 37 Cornell L.Q. 206, 228-31 (1952)	25
James Weinstein, <i>Big Business and the Origins of Workmen's Compensation</i> , 8 Lab. Hist. 156, 156-67 (1967)	25-26
John F. Burton, Jr.,	

<i>Workers' Compensation: The Fundamental Principles Revisited,</i> Workers' Compensation Desk Book V8-V15 (1992)	25-26
Laws of Florida Chapter 78-300	39
Paul Z. Gurtler, <i>The Workers' Compensation Principle: A Historical Abstract of the Nature of Workers' Compensation,</i> 9 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y 127, 133 (1989)	25
Section 440.01, <i>et seq.</i> , Florida Statute	<i>passim</i>
Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1983)	42
William E. Sadowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>The 1979 Workers' Compensation Reform: Back to Basics,</i> 7 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 640, 641-48 (1979)	25
